
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of meeting of a Public Meeting 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Potter (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Barnes, Burton, Watson and Wiseman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 9 July 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Frank Green Room - 2nd Floor,  West Offices 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests 
• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee held on 17 April 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 8 July 2013. 
 



 
4. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan to April 2014  

(Pages 9 - 16) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the committee during the forthcoming year to April 
2014. 
 

5. Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit  (Pages 17 - 36) 
 

This report advises Members of the process and the outcomes of 
the 2012/13 review of the effectiveness of the Council’s internal 
audit arrangements. 
 

6. Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit  (Pages 37 - 58) 
 

This report summarises the outcome of audit and fraud work 
undertaken in 2012/13 and provides an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
arrangements. 
 

7. Draft Annual  Governance Statement  (Pages 59 - 72) 
 

The purpose of this report is to present the draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2012/13 for approval. 
 

8. Review of the Terms of Reference of the Audit and 
Governance Committee  (Pages 73 - 84) 
 

Members are asked to consider proposed changes to the terms of 
reference of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

9. Review of the Council's Scrutiny Arrangements  (Pages 85 - 
90) 
 

This report provides information about the Council’s scrutiny 
arrangements. 
 

10. Audit Progress Report 2013-14  (Pages 91 - 102) 
 

This paper from Mazars (the Council’s external auditors) reports on 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as auditors. 
 

11. Appointment of Independent Member to the Audit and 
Governance Committee   
 

The Chair will provide a verbal report on the appointment of an 
Independent Member to the Audit and Governance Committee.  



 
The Committee is asked to make a recommendation to Council on 
the appointment. 
 

12. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic S
[...]
ittees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 17 APRIL 2013 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS CUNNINGHAM-CROSS (CHAIR), 
BARNES, BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), BURTON, 
CUTHBERTSON, STEWARD AND WATSON 
 
COUNCILLOR CRISP 

  

 
61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

62. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 19 March 

2013 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

63. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there was one registration to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  Ms Swinburn spoke 
on general issues within the Committee’s remit.  Referring to 
comments that she had made at the previous meeting regarding 
democratic governance, she stated that she had understood 
that this issue would be considered as part of the review of the 
Audit and Governance Committee’s terms of reference.  She 
was therefore disappointed that this item had been deferred to 
the next meeting.  Ms Swinburn stated that it was very important 
that there was an opportunity to discuss democratic procedures 
in the city. 
 
The Chair explained that the Committee would also have the 
opportunity to review these issues when it considered the 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



64. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a paper which presented the future 
plan of reports expected to be presented to the Committee 
during the forthcoming year to February 2014. 
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to add to the Forward Plan. 
 
Members sought an update on the situation in respect of the 
appointment of Independent Members.  They were informed 
that an advertisement had been drafted and would be placed on 
the Council’s website.  The closing date for applications was 24 
May 2013.  The selection process would then be carried out 
with the intention that the Selection Panel’s recommendations 
would be considered by the Committee at their meeting on 27 
June 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Forward Plan for the 

period up to February 2014 be approved. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek 
assurances on any aspect of the Council’s 
internal control environment. 

 
 

65. INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE PLAN 2013/14  
 
Members considered a report that sought their approval for the 
planned programme of audit, counter fraud and information 
governance work to be undertaken in 2013/14.  Officers drew 
their attention to the report annex which set out the proposed 
schedule of work. 
 
Members, referring to the fact that total planned days would be 
102 less than 2012/13, sought clarification as to where this 
would have greatest impact.  Officers explained tha
[...]
esented the Mazars’ Draft 
Audit Strategy for the year ended 31 March 2013 which was 
attached as an annex to the report. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to section 11 of the strategy 
which detailed the significant risks and key judgement areas. 
 
Members also noted the fees for the work and the timing of key 
phases in the audit work.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the matters set out in the Audit 

Strategy Memorandum presented by the 
District Auditor be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Plan be approved. 
 
REASONS: (i) To ensure the effective deployment of 

scarce external audit resources to best 
effect. 

 
(ii) To ensure that the external audit and 

inspection process contributes effectively 
to the Council’s system of internal 
control.  The Committee was satisfied 
that the Plan sufficiently reflected the 
audit needs and interests of the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Cunningham-Cross, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.40 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 9 July 2013 
 
Report of the Director of CBSS 

 

Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to April 2014 

Summary 

1. This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to April 2014.  

Background 

2. There are to be six fixed meetings of the Committee in a municipal 
year. To assist Members in their work, attached as an annex is the 
indicative rolling Forward Plan for meetings to February.  This may be 
subject to change depending on key internal control and governance 
developments at the time.  A rolling Forward Plan of the Committee 
will be reported at every meeting reflecting any known changes. 

3. There has been one amendment made to the forward plan since the 
previous version was presented to this Committee in April 2013.  

4. The review of the terms of reference of Internal Audit has been 
deferred until the September Audit & Governance Committee meeting. 

 Consultation  
 
5. The Forward Plan is subject to discussion by members at each 

meeting, has been discussed with the Chair of the Committee and key 
corporate officers. 

 Options 

6. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

 Analysis 

7. Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 Council Plan 

8. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an ‘Effective 
Organisation’. 

 
Implications 

9.  
(a) Financial - There are no implications 
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 

 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications 

 
(d) Legal - There are no implications 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 

 
(g) Property - There are no implications 

 

Risk Management 

10. By not complying with the requirements of this report, the Council will 
fail to have in place adequate scrutiny of its internal control 
environment and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to 
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.  
 
Recommendations 

 
11.  

(a) The Committee’s Forward Plan for the period up to April 2014 be 
noted. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the 
Forward Plan. 

Page 10



 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of 
the Council’s internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibilities. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Trainee Cipfa Accountant  
Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS  
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 01/07/2013 

 
Specialist Implicati
[...]
nalysis 

13 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

14 The work of internal audit of internal audit and counter fraud 
helps to support overall aims and priorities by promoting 
probity, integrity and accountability and by helping to make the 
council a more effective organisation.   

Implications 

15 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

• Finance 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Information Technology (IT) 

• Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

16 The council will not comply with proper practice for internal 
audit if the results of audit work are not reported to those 
charged with governance.    

Page 40



Recommendation 

17 Members are asked to: 

(a) note the results of audit and counter fraud work 
undertaken in 2012/13.   

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of audit 
and counter fraud findings. 

(b) accept the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s internal 
control environment. 

Reason 
To enable members to consider the opinion of the Head 
of Internal Audit. 

(c) note the significant control weaknesses identified during 
the year which are relevant to the preparation of the 
Annual Governance Statement.  

Reason 
To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be 
prepared. 

 
Contact Details 

Author:  
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 
01904 552940 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS 
Telephone: 01904 551100 

 Report 
Approved ü Date 20/06/13 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

Page 41



Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 

 
• 2012/13 Audit, Counter Fraud, and Information Governance 

Plan 
• Internal Audit, Counter Fraud, and Information Governance 

Monitoring Reports to Audit and Governance Committee in 
201
[...]
uding compliance with the requirements of the Information 
Governance Strategic Framework, including ensuring that information security 
requirements are adhered to (CBSS) -  It is recommended that a 6 monthly report on 
information governance be presented to the Committee 

• A refocus on Business Continuity, in particular a focus on the Council move to the new 
offices (West Offices Project Plan) - It is recommended that this be included as a future 
agenda item. 

 
There has been a refocus on Partnerships Governance, which was included in the statement last 
year: 
 
• Partnership Governance including the shared use of resources and Grant Funding 

arrangements - While the Council has strong strategic partnership arrangements, further work is 
needed to embed corporate controls over operational partnerships to ensure risks are well 
managed and partnership arrangements represent good value for money. Progress is being 
made in terms of grant funding with a Scrutiny review of Grants underway and additional legal 
agreements being put into place for all new grant arrangements. It is recommended that the 
Committee await the scrutiny review and then consider further actions as required. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
 
New areas identified through the effectiveness review at Section 4 above are outlined below with 
details of the plans which will be monitored by the OGG during 2012/13 for evidence of improvement: 

 
The Role of the Audit Committee in Democratic Governance  

 
•  During the year the Audit Committee have considered matters of Democratic Governance, and 

the role of the Committee in this area. Related to this, there have been some instances where 
process in relation to the Councils Democratic procedures have been challenged, and the 
legislation in this area has also been subject to change, for example in relation to access to 
information.  Members have already started to consider potential improvements to both the 
Scrut
[...]
ges to the terms of reference 
(as set out in annex 2) and recommend to full Council 
that the Constitution be amended. 

 

Page 74



Reason 

To ensure that the Audit and Governance Committee 
continues to operate effectively and in accordance with 
recommended best practice.   

 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 
Telephone: 01904 
552940 
 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 
Report 
Approved ü 

Date 13 June 2013 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 

 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – existing terms of reference for the Audit and 
Governance Committee 
 
Annex 2 – proposed changes to the terms of reference for the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

Audit and Governance Committee – Terms of Reference 
 
 
8 Audit & Governance Committee 
 
8.1 The functions of the Audit & Governance Committee are: 
 
No. Delegated authority  Conditions 
 Audit  

1 To consider the annual report and opinion of 
the Assistant Director (Customer Service & 
Governance) including a summary of 
internal and external audit activity (actual 
and proposed in the relevant accounting 
period) and the level of assurance that can 
be given over the corporate governance 
arrangements at the Council and to advise 
the Executive accordingly. 

 

2 To consider summaries of specific internal 
audits reports as scheduled in the forward 
plan for the Committee or otherwise 
requested by Members. 

 

3 To consider reports dealing with the 
management and performance of the 
Internal and External Audit functions. 

 

4 To consider reports from Internal Audit on 
agreed recommendations not implemented 
within agreed timescales. 

 
[...]
ons 
 

9. Members are asked to: 
 
a) note the matters set out in the Progress report presented by 
Mazar’s; 

 
Reason 
To ensure Members are aware of Mazar’s progress in delivering 
their responsibilities as external auditors. 

 
 

 

Page 92



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Trainee Accountant  
Corporate Finance 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS  
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 27th June 

2013 
 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable Al

l 
 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Mazars CYC Audit Progress Report  
 
 

    
 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 

 

City of York Council  
 
Audit Progress report  

June 2013 

P
age 95



City of York Council  

Audit progress report – June 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction 2 

2. Summary of audit progress 2 

3. National publications, events and other updates 5 

Contact details 7 

 

Our reports are prepared in the context of the Audit Commission’s ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’. Reports and letters prepared by 
appointed auditors and addressed to members or officers are prepared for the sole use of the Council and we take no responsibility to any member or officer in their 
individual capacity or to any third party. 

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in 
England and Wales. 

 

P
age 96



City of York Council 

Audit progress report – June 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
2 

1. Introduction 

The purpose of this paper is to update the Audit and Governance Committee on our progress in meeting our responsibilities as your external auditor. 
We have also included emerging issues and developments
[...]
l statements and end of 
year performance report.  

Our work to date has not identified any significant weaknesses that need to be reported to you, except in relation to reconciliations between general 
ledger account codes, accounts payable/receivable systems and bank statements. Reconciliations are currently completed on an annual basis, as part of 
preparing the year end accounts, whereas good practice recommends they are completed monthly or at least on a quarterly basis. Compensating 
controls are in place however, and officers are satisfied that these controls adequately mitigate the perceived risk. 

We have set a date of 27 August for the public to exercise their rights of inspection etc. and this date has been advertised. We have discussed current 
technical accounting issues with the Council at a local level and in addition to this Mazars has held a series of workshops for public sector finance staff 
on accounting and auditing issues relating to the closedown and preparation of the 2012/13 statement of accounts. The workshop was free for our 
clients, and your officers attended the event in York in February 2013.  

We have agreed a timetable with officers for the audit of your accounts and fieldwork is due to commence on 5 August 2013.  

 

3. Advisory work 
Following a meeting with the Director of Customer and Business Support Services, we have been commissioned to undertake a review of adult social 
care services in relation to: 

P
age 98



City of York Council 

Audit progress report – June 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
4 

 the operation and application of controls within care management systems designed to ensure effective budget management; 

 the quality of management information to support decision making for assessments, financial and performance data; 

 the comparative cost of health related care. 

 high level business management arrangements, including budgetary control; variance analysis; market management; and forecasting. 

This work is 
[...]
y Arrangements
	10 Audit Progress Report 2013-14
	CYC Audit Progress Report - June 2013




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 9 July 2013 

Present Councillors Potter (Chair), Ayre, Barnes, 
Burton, Watson and Steward (Substitute for 
Councillor Brooks) 

Apologies Councillors Brooks and Wiseman 

 
PART A - MATTERS  DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.   

 
Councillor Potter declared a personal interest as a member of 
the Loans and Grants Scrutiny Review Task Group and 
Councillor Burton declared a personal interest as a member of 
the External Funding Scrutiny Review Task Group. The task 
groups were referred to in agenda item 7 (Draft Annual 
Governance Statement). 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 17 April 

2013 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there was one registration to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  Ms Swinburn stated 
that she was pleased to note the reference in the Draft annual 
Governance Statement to the Committee’s role in respect of 
democratic governance but, as there was no detail as to the 
proposed work, this meant that she was unable to comment.  
Ms Swinburn stated that she wanted to work in a collaborative 



way with the Council to improve democratic governance in the 
city.  One of the ways in which this could be done was by 
involving citizens at an early stage. 
 

4. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 
TO APRIL 2014  
 
Consideration was given to a paper which presented the future 
plan of reports expected to be presented to the Committee 
during the forthcoming year to April 2014. 
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to add to the Forward Plan.  Members agreed that when 
consideration was given to Annual Governance Statement, it 
would be appropriate to update the Committee’s Forward Plan 
to reflect the proposed actions within the Statement. 
 
Clarification was sought as to the timescale within which the 
Council’s Constitution would be updated.  Officers stated that an 
updated version of the Constitution would be available in the 
near future.  It was, however, intended to carry out a full 
redrafting of the Constitution commencing in the Autumn.  The 
Audit and Governance Committee would be involved in this 
process. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Committee’s Forward Plan for 
     the period up to April 2014 be noted. 
 
   (ii) That the Forward Plan be further 

updated to reflect the Annual 
Governance Statement (minute 7 refers). 

 
REASONS: (i) To ensure the Committee receives 

regular reports in accordance with the 
functions of an effective audit committee. 

  
   (ii) To ensure the Committee can seek  

assurances on any aspect of the 
Council’s internal control environment in 
accordance with its roles and 
responsibilities. 

 
 
 
 



5. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
Members considered a report that advised them of the process 
and the outcomes of the 2012/13 review of the effectiveness of 
the Council’s internal audit arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: That the results of the annual review of the 

effectiveness of internal audit be noted. 
 
REASON: To enable Members to consider the overall 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
control environment.  To ensure that the 
Council complies with its statutory 
responsibilities. 

 
 

6. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
Members considered a report that summarised the outcome of 
audit and fraud work undertaken in 2012/13 and which provided 
an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal control arrangements. 
 
Clarification was sought as to why issues identified in the report 
in respect of Adult Social Care budgetary control had not been 
referred to in the Annual Governance Statement.  Officers 
explained that although not included in the statement, work was 
ongoing to address this issue, including the commissioning of 
Mazars to carry out a review of processes.  It was noted that 
Members had opportunities to monitor progress, for example as 
part of the consideration of the finance and performance 
monitoring reports that were presented to scrutiny committees 
and through the reports on risk management that were 
presented to the Audit and Governance Committee on a regular 
basis. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the results of audit and counter 

fraud work undertaken in 2012/13 be 
noted. 

 
   (ii) That the opinion of the Head of Internal 

Audit on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Council’s internal control 
environment be accepted. 

 



   (iii) That the significant control weaknesses 
identified during the year which are 
relevant to the preparation of the Annual 
Governance Statement be noted. 

 
REASONS: (i) To enable Members to consider the 

implications of audit and counter fraud 
findings. 

 
   (ii) To enable Members to consider the 
     opinion of the Head of Internal Audit. 
 
   (iii) To enable the Annual Governance 
     Statement to be prepared. 
 
 

7. DRAFT ANNUAL  GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
Members considered a report that presented the draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2012/13 for approval.  
 
Members noted the significant governance issues that had been 
identified and the proposed role of the committee in respect of 
the following: 
 

• Embedding of project and programme management – a 
future agenda item for the committee. 

• Information Governance, including compliance with the 
requirements of the Information Governance Strategic 
Framework, including that information security 
requirements are adhered to – a six monthly report on 
information governance to be presented to the Committee. 

• A refocus on business continuity, in particular a focus on 
the Council move to West Offices – a future agenda item. 

• Partnership governance, including the shared use of 
resources and grant funding arrangements – await the 
outcome of the scrutiny review that was currently taking 
place on this issue before determining actions required by 
the Audit and Governance Committee. 

• Democratic governance – A number of reports relating to 
democratic governance would be presented to the 
committee during the year.  Issues for consideration would 
include: 



• Involving the Committee in the redrafting of the 
Constitution and consideration as to how it could 
be made more accessible 

• How Council meetings operate 
• Scrutiny processes 
• Petitions Scheme 
• Transparency in decision-making 

• Freedom of Information Processes – the Council was 
receiving an increasing number of Freedom of Information 
requests, many of which were complex in nature.  At times 
there had been delays in responding and therefore there was 
a planned internal audit review of systems and processes.  
The Committee would be asked to consider any findings 
associated with this review.  Members suggested that it 
would be helpful if the report included comparative data with 
other authorities. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Annual  Governance Statement 
   2012/13 be approved. 
 

(ii) That the Committee’s work plan be 
updated to reflect the Committee’s role 
in addressing the significant governance 
issues as outlined above. 

 
REASON: (i) To enable Members to consider the 

effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance framework, and in particular 
the significant control issues. 
 

(ii) To ensure that due consideration is 
given to the governance issues identified 
in the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
 

8. REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE AUDIT 
AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
[see also Part B minute] 
 
Consideration was given to proposed changes to the terms of 
reference of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
The proposed changes were detailed in Annex 2 of the report. 
 



RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Council that the 
proposed changes to the terms of reference 
for the Audit and Governance Committee be 
approved. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Audit and Governance 

Committee continues to operate effectively 
and in accordance with recommended best 
practice. 

 
9. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS  

 
Members considered a report that provided information about 
the Council’s scrutiny arrangements.   
 
At Members’ request officers explained the resourcing that was 
in place in respect of scrutiny, including staffing arrangements 
and the role played by designated lead officers. 
 
Members commented on the need to develop pre-decision 
scrutiny and provide greater opportunities for input into policies 
before they were finalised.  Members also suggested that the 
arrangements in respect of call-ins should be given further 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: So that the Committee is well informed when 

considering the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
10. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  2013-14  

 
Members considered a report from Mazars – the Council’s 
external auditors.  The report detailed progress in delivering 
their responsibilities as auditors. 
 
Members were pleased to note that good progress had been 
made to date on the 2012/13 audit.  The work had not identified 
any significant weaknesses except in relation to reconciliations.  
These were currently completed on an annual basis, as part of 
preparing the year end accounts, whereas good practice 
recommended that they be completed monthly or at least on a 
quarterly basis.  Mazars were, however, satisfied that the 



compensatory controls that were in place adequately mitigated 
the perceived risk. 
 
RESOLVED: That the matters set out in the progress report 

presented by Mazars be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure Members are aware of Mazars 

progress in delivering their responsibilities as 
external auditors. 

 
 

11. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO THE AUDIT 
AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
[see also Part B minute] 
 
The Chair gave a verbal update on the appointment of an 
Independent Member to the Audit and Governance Committee.  
She reported on the selection process that had taken place.  
Two applicants had been interviewed by the Chair, Vice-Chair 
and an officer.  It was their unanimous recommendation that Mr 
Martin Whitely be appointed as an Independent Member of the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That it be recommended to Council that  

Mr Martin Whiteley be appointed as an 
Independent Member of the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

 
   (ii) That it be recommended to Council that 
     this be a two-year term of office. 
 
REASON:  To enable the Audit and Governance 

Committee to benefit from the skills and 
experience offered by an Independent 
Member. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

12. REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE AUDIT 
AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
[see also Part A minute] 
 
Consideration was given to proposed changes to the terms of 
reference of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
The proposed changes were detailed in Annex 2 of the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the revised terms of reference for 

the Audit and Governance Committee be 
approved. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Audit and 

Governance Committee continues to 
operate effectively and in accordance 
with recommended best practice. 

 
 

13. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO THE AUDIT 
AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
[see also Part A minute] 
 
The Chair gave a verbal update on the appointment of an 
Independent Member to the Audit and Governance Committee.  
She reported on the selection process that had taken place.  
Two applicants had been interviewed by the Chair, Vice-Chair 
and an officer.  It was their unanimous recommendation that Mr 
Martin Whitely be appointed as an Independent Member of the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDED: (i) Mr Martin Whiteley be appointed 

as an Independent Member of the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 

 
    (ii) That this be a two-year term of  
     office. 
 
REASON:  To enable the Audit and Governance 



Committee to benefit from the skills and 
experience offered by an Independent 
Member. 

 
 
Councillor Potter, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 


